
THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

CASE NO. 2018 – 0491

2019 TERM
AUGUST SESSION

Working Stiff Properties, LLC.

v.

City of Portsmouth

BRIEF OF APPELLEE
THE CITY OF PORTSMOUTH

RULE 7 APPEAL FROM FINAL ORDER OF
ROCKINGHAM SUPERIOR COURT

City of Portsmouth

Robert P. Sullivan, City Attorney

NH Bar #: 2487

Jane Ferrini, Assistant City Attorney

NH Bar #: 6528

1 Junkins Avenue

Portsmouth, NH 03801

603-610-7240

Rpsullivan@cityofportsmouth.com

Jferrini@cityofportsmouth.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 6

TABLE OF LAW 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND THE CASE 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT 16

 I. Standard of Review 16

 II. Short-term vacation rentals are not a permitted principal use
 in the GRA District. 17

 A. The City’s Ordinance is permissive. 17

 B. The plain text and everyday meaning of the
 Ordinance. 19

 C. *Ejusdem generis* and *noscitur a sociis*. 22

 D. National case law. 23

 III. The Trial Court did not find that the Ordinance was
 ambiguous, and properly consulted with dictionary definitions
 of the undefined term transient in accordance with the rules of
 construction contained within the Ordinance..... 25

 IV. The Ordinance is not unconstitutionally vague as applied to
 the Appellant, because the Appellant’s use is at the heart of
 what is prohibited by the Ordinance, and the Ordinance will
 not lead to or encourage discriminatory enforcement..... 27

 A. A person of ordinary intelligence would understand
 that the Ordinance prohibits the Appellant’s use of the
 Lilac House for short-term vacation rentals..... 28

 B. The Ordinance does not open the door for
 discriminatory enforcement. 29

CONCLUSION..... 32

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 32

CERTIFICATIONS 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Town of Hampstead</i> , 129 N.H. 278 (1987).	27, 28
<i>Brandt Dev. Co. of N.H. v. City of Somersworth</i> , 162 N.H. 553 (2011).	16
<i>Dolbear v. City of Laconia</i> , 168 N.H. 52 (2015).	19
<i>Estate of Ireland v. Worcester Ins. Co.</i> , 149 N.H. 656 (2003).	25
<i>Farrell v. Burke</i> , 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006))	30
<i>Fein v. Town of Wilmot</i> , 154 N.H. 715 (2007)	19
<i>Fruchter v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Town of Hurley</i> , 20 N.Y.S.3d 701 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015).	24
<i>Garrison v. Town of Henniker</i> , 154 N.H. 26 (2006)	16
<i>Harborside Associates, L.P. v. Parade Residence Hotel, LLC</i> , 162 N.H. 508 (2011)	16
<i>Harrington v. Town of Warner</i> , 152 N.H. 74 (2005).	22
<i>Hill v. Town of Chester</i> , 146 N.H. 291 (2001);	16
<i>Lone Pine Hunters' Club v. Town of Hollis</i> , 149 N.H. 668 (2003).....	16
<i>N. Hampton v. Sanderson</i> , 131 N.H. 614 (1989).	27, 29
<i>Nadeau v. Town of Durham</i> , 129 N.H. 663 (1987)	16
<i>NBAC Corp. v. Town of Weare</i> , 147 N.H. 328 (2001).....	16
<i>New England Brickmaster v. Salem</i> , 133 N.H. 655 (1990).....	21
<i>Old Street Barn, LLC v. Town of Peterborough</i> , 147 N.H. 254 (2001).....	17
<i>Pike Industries, Inc. v. Woodward</i> , 160 N.H. 259 (2010)	16

<i>Slice of Life, LLC v. Hamilton Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 164 A.3d 633 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017).....	24
<i>State Employees Ass'n of N.H. v. N.H. Div. of Personnel</i> , 158 N.H. 338 (2009).....	21
<i>State v. MacElman</i> , 154 N.H. 304 (2006).	27, 28
<i>State v. MacInnes</i> , 151 N.H. 732 (2005).	17
<i>State v. Oakes</i> , 161 N.H. 270 (2010).	6
<i>State v. Porelle</i> , 149 N.H. 420 (2003).	27
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 169 N.H. 755 (2017).....	23, 27, 28, 30
<i>Sutton v. Town of Gilford</i> , 160 N.H. 43 (2010).....	17
<i>Tonnesen v. Town of Gilmanton</i> , 156 N.H. 813 (2008).	17
<i>Town of Windham v. Alford</i> , 129 N.H. 24 (1986).....	18
<i>Triesman v. Kamen</i> , 126 N.H. 372 (1985);	17
<i>Viviano v. City of Sandusky</i> , 991 N.E.2d 1263 (Ohio Ct. App. 2013).	24
<i>Zimmerman v. Suissevale, Inc.</i> , 121 N.H. 1051 (1981).....	16

STATUTES

N.H. RSA 674:17	18
N.H. RSA 674:20	18
N.H. RSA 674:33, 1-a	13
N.H. RSA 677:4	13
N.H. RSA 677:6	16

ORDINANCES

City of Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance § 10.1511 19
City of Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance § 10.1514.20, 21
City of Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance § 10.1530.20, 29
City of Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance § 10.432 17
City of Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance § 10.434.40 17
